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The Graduate Center, City University of New York (CUNY)  
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POSITIONS HELD & EDUCATION  

John Jay College of Criminal Justice, CUNY​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​     2026 
Adjunct Lecturer, Intermediate Statistics  
 
Hostos Community College, CUNY ​ ​ ​ ​ ​                   2025-2026 
Graduate Fellow​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​  
 
The Graduate Center, CUNY​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​       ​     2026 
 
PhD, Basic and Applied Social Psychology​ ​ ​ ​ ​  

*Advanced Certificate in LGBTQ Studies (2026)  
*Junior Scholar-Stone Center on Socio-Economic Inequality (2025)  
*MA, Basic and Applied Social Psychology (2024)       ​     ​ ​ ​ ​                 

 
Baruch College, CUNY​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​   
Adjunct Lecturer, Diversity in the Workplace​ ​ ​                           2025-Present 
Graduate Teaching Assistant-Research Methods​ ​ ​                               2022-2025 
 
Yale University, CT (remote) ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​     2021 
Research Assistant-School of Management  
 
University of Virginia, VA ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​                   2019-2021 
Lab Manager and Research Assistant-School of Leadership & Public Policy  
 
Stony Brook University, SUNY​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​  
BA, Psychology and Political Science, Summa Cum Laude  ​ ​ ​                 2019 

*Study Abroad Program - Rome, Italy (2017)  
 
RESEARCH INTERESTS 

Social identity and intersectionality (race, gender, LGBTQ+ status), racial-ethnic identity 
development, LGBTQ+ health and policy, and the application of psychological research to 
equity-focused policy and advocacy initiatives  

HONORS & AWARDS  

CUNY Psychology Research and Travel Award ($480)​ ​ ​ ​ ​     2025 



acusimano@gradcenter.cuny.edu 
 

CUNY Academy Travel Award ($500)​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​     2025 
CUNY Psychology Research and Travel Award ($600)​ ​ ​                             2025 
CUNY Stone Center on Socio-Economic Inequality Award ($5,000)​ ​ ​     2024 
CUNY University Fellowship ($900)​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​     2024 
CUNY Psychology Research and Travel Award ($900)​ ​ ​ ​ ​     2024 
CUNY John Jay College Psychology Travel Award ($605)​ ​ ​ ​                 2024 
CUNY Doctoral Student Research Grant ($1,000) ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​     2023 
CUNY Amie James Science Travel Award ($1,000) ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​     2023  
CUNY Fifth Annual Psychology Student Travel Award ($250) ​ ​ ​ ​     2021  
CUNY Graduate Center Fellowship (approx. $38,000, recurring annually) ​      ​       2021-2026 
SPSP Graduate Travel Award ($500)​    ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​     2021  
Point Foundation Scholarship Semi-Finalist ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​       2021, 2022  
Yale University Organizational-Behavior Internship ($5,000) ​ ​ ​                 2020  
Cornell University Summer Undergraduate Research Fellowship ​ ​   ​ ​     2019  
SPSP Undergraduate Registration Award ($100) ​ ​ ​ ​                             2019  
SUNY Stony Brook University Phi Beta Kappa ​ ​ ​ ​    ​                 2019  
SUNY Stony Brook University Psi Chi Honor Society ​ ​ ​                   2018-2019  
SUNY Stony Brook University Outstanding Academic Achievement Award ​       2017, 2019  
SUNY Stony Brook University Dean’s List (awarded every semester) ​                   2016-2019 
 
GRANTS  

CUNY Doctoral Student Research Grant ($800) ​ ​ ​ ​ ​                 2025 
Multidisciplinary Multiracial Research Small Research Grant ($600)​ ​ ​     2024 
SPSP Community Catalyst Grant-Intersectionality Working Group ($1,000)​                 2023 
CUNY Futures Initiative Equity & Social Justice Grant ($500) ​ ​ ​                 2023  
CUNY Doctoral Student Research Grant ($1,000) ​ ​ ​ ​ ​                 2023  
SPSP Community Catalyst Grant-Here and Queer ($1,000)​ ​ ​                ​     2021 
CUNY Student Emergency Grant ($1,000)​ ​ ​ ​ 2021, 2022, 2023, 2024, 2025 
SPSP Community Catalyst Grant-Network for Multiracial Scholars ($1,100) ​                 2020 
 
SELECTED PEER-REVIEWED PUBLICATIONS  

Cusimano, A. (in prep). Interwoven Identities: Examining Multiracial Women’s Experiences. 
 
Myer, A., & Wout, D. A. (in prep). Shifting Concerns: How Contextual Cues Shape White  

People's Interactions with Black-White Biracial People.  
 
Hudson, S. K. T. J., Myer, A., & Berney, E. C. (2024). Stereotyping, prejudice, and  

discrimination at the intersection of race and gender: An intersectional theory primer. 
Social and Personality Psychology Compass, 18(2), e12939. 
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Azevedo, F., Pavlović, T., Rêgo, G. G., Ay, F. C., Gjoneska, B., Etienne, T. W., Myer, A., … &  

Huang, G. (2023). Social and moral psychology of COVID-19 across 69 countries. 
Scientific Data, 10(1), 272.  

 
Pavlović, T., Azevedo, F., De, K., Riaño-Moreno, J. C., Maglić, M., Gkinopoulos, T., ... Myer,  

A., … & Keudel, O. (2022). Predicting attitudinal and behavioral responses to the 
COVID-19 pandemic using machine learning. PNAS nexus, 1(3), pgac093. 

 
Van Bavel, J. J., Myer, A., … & Boggio, P. S. (2021). National identity predicts public health  

support during a global pandemic. Nature Communications, 13(1), 1-14.  
 
Tierney, W., Hardy III, J., Ebersole, C. R., Viganola, D., Clemente, E. G., Gordon, M., … &  

Culture & Work Morality Forecasting Collaboration. (2021). A creative destruction 
approach to replication: Implicit work and sex morality across cultures. Journal of 
Experimental Social Psychology, 93, 104060. 

 
PUBLIC WRITING 

From the Board: SPSP Members Advocate for Social Science Research on Capitol Hill. Blog.  
 
LaFlamme, M., Cusimano, A., & Wang, S. (2025). Because If We Don’t Advocate for the  

Future of our Field, Who Will?: Reflections from COSSA’s 2025 Social Science 
Advocacy Day. Available online at Why Social Science? Blog. 

 
Myer, A. (2023). No Polícia, Mas Comida! Nourishing Minds, Not Policing Spaces. Available  

online at Spark: Elevating Scholarship on Social Issues. Online publication. 
 
Myer, A. (2020). White Women, What You Doing (WYD)? Available online at the Social  

Science Research Network (SSRN). Download paper here: 
https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3602000  

 
Myer, A. (2020). Understanding Same-Sex Marriage in the U.S. Available online at the SSRN.  

Download paper here: https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3601935  
 
INVITED TALKS  

Cusimano, A. (2025). Reimagining Identity: Intersectional Frameworks for an Inclusive  
Psychological Science. Keynote address presented at the EASP Small Group Meeting on 
Intersectionality and Multiple Group Categorization, Chemnitz, Germany.  

 

https://spsp.org/news/newsletter-articles/speaking-up-for-social-science-reflections-on-advocacy-day-2025
https://www.whysocialscience.com/blog/2025/6/30/because-if-we-dont-advocate-for-the-future-of-our-field-who-will
https://medium.com/spark/no-pol%C3%ADcia-mas-comida-nourishing-minds-not-policing-spaces-1a4c665edf11
https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3602000
https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3601935
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Myer, A. (2022). On Intersectionality: Integrating Critical Theories and Methods as a PhD  
Student. Talk presented online at the RIOT Science Club, Rotterdam (remote).  

 
Myer, A. (2022). The Politics of Identity. Talk presented online at St. Norbert College (remote).  
 
Myer, A. (2021). Wealth as Responsibility: Examining Cross-Cultural Differences in Behavioral  

Tax Response. Talk presented online at the University of Nebraska-Lincoln (remote).  
 
SELECTED CONFERENCE PRESENTATIONS  

Cusimano, A. (2025). Interwoven Identities: Examining U.S. Multiracial Women’s Experiences.  
Poster presented at the CUNY Psychology Research Day Conference, New York, NY. 

 
Myer, A., Valen, B., & Adams, A. (2025). Intersectionality Working Group Roundtable.  

Roundtable unconference session presented at the SPSP Conference, Denver, CO.  
 
Myer, A., & Kearse, T. A. (2025). Bridging the Rainbow: Queering Generations for Collective  

Empowerment. Roundtable unconference session presented at the SPSP Conference, 
Denver, CO.  

 
Myer, A. (2024). Intersectionality Working Group. Roundtable session presented at the SPSP  

Conference, San Diego, CA.  
 
Myer, A. (2023). Crushing PhD applications! Professional development session presented at the  

Midwestern Psychological Association Conference, Chicago, IL.  
 
Myer, A. (2023). Et tu, Biracials? Examining perceptions of Biracial people via interracial  

interactions. Poster presented at the SPSP Conference, Atlanta, GA.  
 
Myer, A. (2022). On Intersectionality and Scientific Rigor: Addressing the Grand Challenges of  

Psychological Science. Talk presented at the CUNY Psychology Research Day 
Conference, New York, NY (remote).  

 
Myer, A. (2022). Et tu, Biracials? Examining U.S. Black-White Biracials’ Racial Neighborhood  

Preferences. Flash talk presented at the 6CC Conference, New York, NY (remote).  
 

Myer, A. (2022). On Intersectionality and Scientific Rigor: Addressing the Grand Challenges  
Facing Psychological Science. Talk presented at the University of Virginia Diversifying 
Scholarship Conference, Charlottesville, VA (remote).  
 

TEACHING EXPERIENCE  
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John Jay College, CUNY​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​                             2026 
Instructor on Record: Intermediate Statistics (PSY 769) 
 
Baruch College, CUNY​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​                           2022-Present 
Instructor on Record: Diversity in the Workplace (PSY 4010) 
Graduate Teaching Assistant: Research Methods in Psychology (PSY 3001) 
 
Stony Brook University, SUNY​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​                 2019 
Undergraduate Teaching Assistant: Introduction to American Politics (POL 102) 
Undergraduate Teaching Assistant: Introduction to Stony Brook University (SBU 101) 
 
Stony Brook University, SUNY​ ​ ​ ​ ​                               2017-2019 
Peer Academic Success Coach Tutor: Academic Success and Tutoring Center ​       ​ ​  

 
RELATED PROJECTS 

●​ Zebra Strategies (2026): Generated 11 case studies for clients in the nonprofit, policy, 
and public service sectors (written under NDA) 

●​ Trans Health HQ (2025): Served as a consultant for an online trans health resource hub; 
created Instagram Reels sharing lived experiences with hormone replacement therapy, 
gender-affirming care, and navigating healthcare systems  

●​ Community Health Needs Assessment (2025): Participated in focus groups with 
Brooklyn Community Pride Center & New York Academy of Medicine; informed 
NewYork-Presbyterian’s LGBTQ+ engagement strategies  

●​ GEN Z Voter Perspectives (2024): Designed and led focus groups; produced insights on 
political and cultural attitudes among Gen Z voters with research and consulting firm  

●​ Health Risk Surveys (2019): Conducted health screenings on cancer and heart disease in 
Brooklyn in partnership with NewYork-Presbyterian via telephone  

SERVICE TO THE FIELD 

Consortium of Social Science Associations (COSSA) 
●​ Social Science Advocacy Day attendee (2024, 2025)  
●​ Membership sponsored by SPSP 

 
Society for Personality and Social Psychology  

●​ Student Committee, Chair (2025-2028)  
●​ Service to Field, Book Prize, and Excellence in Science Journalism Award reviewer 

(2025)  
●​ Graduate Student Poster Award reviewer (2025, 2023)  
●​ Outstanding Research Award reviewer (2023)  
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●​ Co-Founder of the Network for Multiracial Scholars (NOMS), Here and Queer (HQ), and 
the Intersectionality Working Group  

●​ NOMS Accessibility Awards Committee Co-Chair (2021), Distributed $800 to offset 
conference attendance costs during the COVID-19 pandemic  

●​ Co-Moderator of the SPSP Student Writing Groups (2020-2023)  
 
CUNY Graduate Center 

●​ Hostos Research Center (HRC) Mentor/Fellow (2025)  
●​ Served as a judge for the online Winter and Summer Research Symposium (2022)  

 
ADDITIONAL SKILLS 

●​ Research Design & Methodology: Survey development and experimental design 
(Qualtrics), in-depth qualitative interviews and coding (NVivo), mixed-methods 
approaches, grant writing, IRB protocol preparation and submission 

●​ Data Analysis & Statistics: R (including structural equation modeling and data 
visualization), SPSS, Excel, and advanced statistical modeling techniques 

●​ Geospatial & Mapping Tools: QGIS open-source software for spatial analysis and data 
visualization; QGIS Summer Intensive, CUNY (2025) 

●​ Language Skills: English (native) and advanced Spanish; experience conducting 
research and interviews in Spanish  

●​ Professional Development & Training: Attended the Graduate Center Digital Research 
Institute, CUNY (2026), to advance digital research tools, open-source software, and 
reproducible research practices  


